in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities).

32. 金融風險管理目標及對策

本集團擁有應收貿易款項及應付貿易款項等其他各種財
務資產及負債，此乃由其經營直接產生。

本集團財務工具所涉及的主要風險為外匯風險、信貸風
險及流動資金風險。以下為董事會檢討並同意管理上述
每項風險的政策之概要。

外匯風險

目前，中國政府仍實施外匯管制。中國官方貨幣人民幣
不可自由兌換。於中國經營之企業可透過中國人民銀行
或其他認可金融機構從事外匯交易。支付進口原料或服
務之貨價及將盈利匯出中國境外地區均受外幣供應數額
限制，並依賴企業以外幣計值之盈利，或必須透過中國
人民銀行或其他認可金融機構作出安排。於中國經營之
企業在具充分理據下，如需購入進口原料及匯出盈利，
可獲授批准於中國人民銀行或其他認可金融機構進行兌
換。雖然人民幣兌換港元或其他外幣一般可在中國人民
銀行或其他認可金融機構進行，但無法保證於任何時間
均能進行。

本集團於中國大陸以外並無任何重大投資。然而，本集
團仍面對交易貨幣風險。有關風險來自以本集團的中國
大陸附屬公司以本集團功能貨幣以外之貨幣進行之銷
售。截至二零零七年十二月三十一日止年度，本集團約
9%之銷售（二零零六年：9%）乃以本集團功能貨幣以外之
貨幣計值。於收到功能貨幣以外之貨幣後，本集團會即
時將該等貨幣售予銀行以兌換為功能貨幣。

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變之情況下，本集
團的除稅前溢利對外幣匯率出現合理可能變動的敏感度
（由於貸幣資產及負債的公平值變動）。

Dawnrays Pharmaceutical (Holdings) Limited
東瑞製葯（控股）有限公司94

31 December 2007   二零零七年十二月三十一日

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

32. 金融風險管理目標及對策（續）

外匯風險（續）

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

  Increase/decrease in Effect on profit

  foreign currency rate before tax

  外幣匯率 對除稅前
  上調╱下調 溢利之影響
2007   RMB’000

二零零七年   人民幣千元

If RMB strengthens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (4,054)

If RMB weakens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 -5% 4,054

  Increase/decrease in Effect on profit

  foreign currency rate before tax

  外幣匯率 對除稅前
  上調╱下調 溢利之影響
2006   RMB’000

二零零六年   人民幣千元

If RMB strengthens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (3,401)

If RMB weakens against US dollar 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 -5% 3,401

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the
Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject
to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivables and balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debt is not
significant.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group,
which comprise cash and short term deposits, other receivables and financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss, the Group’s exposure to credit risk
arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the